

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS.: SC05-1007 & SC05-1009  
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 4D04-2513**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Petitioner/Appellant,**

**v.**

**JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER,  
Respondent/Appellee.**

\*\*\*\*\*  
**ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**  
\*\*\*\*\*

**RESPONDENT'S COMBINED ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

**EISENBERG & FOUTS, P.A.  
JAMES L. EISENBERG  
KAI LI ALOE FOUTS  
250 AUSTRALIAN AVENUE, SOUTH  
SUITE 704  
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401  
561-659-2009**

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT, JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I:	7
<b>THIS COURT MUST DECLINE TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY FOUND THAT IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE INSTANT CASE AND ITS DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL.</b>	
POINT II:	9
<b>THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION DID NOT DECLARE A FLORIDA STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.</b>	
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FLORIDA CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Brigham</i> , 694 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	8
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 770 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Muldowny</i> , 871 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	8
<i>State v. Rasmussen</i> , 644 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994)	8
<i>State v. Ratner</i> , No. 4D04-2513 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DC May 19, 2005)	6
<i>State v. Slaney</i> , 653 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 260 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1972)	8
<i>State v. Spiegel</i> , 710 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	8

### FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 9.030(B)(4)(B)	6
Rule 9.140(c)	7, 8, 9, 10
Rule 9.140(c)(1)	9
Rule 9.140(c)(1)(B)	8
Rule 9.140(c)(2)	6
Rule 9.210(a)(2)	11

### FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 741.283	5
-----------------	---

Section 784.03(1)	5, 8
Section 924.07(1)	7, 10
Section 924.07(1)(h)	6, 8, 10
Section 924.07(1)(l)	8, 10
